Amount included in staff costs  3,426  1,121

Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognised during the year  (17,301)  26,767

Total comprehensive (income)/loss relating to retirement benefit obligations  (13,875)  27,888

Movements in the liability / (asset) recognised in the Statement of financial position:
 2021  2020
 Rs’000  Rs’000

At 1st July  24,610  (1,918)

Total comprehensive (income)/loss as shown above  (13,875)  27,888

Contributions  (1,401)  (1,360)

At 30th June  9,334  24,610

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:
 2021  2020

Discount rate 5.00% 3.90%

Future salary increases 3.00% 3.00%

Future pension increases 1.70% 1.50%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 2021 59

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)

Sensitivity
Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary

increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of

the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

 2021  2020
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Effect on present value of defined benefit obligations

1% increase in discount rate  8,763  11,093

1% decrease in discount rate  11,389  14,708

1% increase in salary increase rate  4,161  5,608

1% decrease in salary increase rate  3,623  4,866

Effect of changing longevity - rate up  1,421  1,805

Effect of changing longevity - rate down  1,469  1,850

Reconciliation of the present value of defined benefit obligation
 2021  2020
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Present value of obligation at start of year  56,052  30,427

Current service cost  2,493  1,289

Interest cost  2,186  1,978

Benefits paid  -  -

Liability (gain)/loss  (12,294)  22,358

Present value of obligation at end of year  48,437  56,052

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at start of year  31,442  32,345

Interest income  1,253  2,146

Employer contributions  1,401  1,360

Benefits paid  -  -

Return on plan assets  5,007  (4,409)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year  39,103  31,442

Actual return on plan assets  6,260  (2,263)

Distribution of plan assets at end of year
The assets of the scheme are invested in local and overseas equity (quoted), and local and overseas debt (quoted and

unquoted).

History of obligations, assets and experience adjustments
 2021  2020
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Fair value of plan assets  39,103  31,442

Present value of defined benefit obligation  (48,437)  (56,052)

Liability  (9,334)  (24,610)

Asset experience gain/(loss) during the year  5,007  (4,409)

Liability experience gain/(loss) during the year  12,294  (22,358)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd   Annual Report 202160

10. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)
 2021  2020
Rs’000 Rs’000

Expected employer contributions to post-employment benefit plans   1,443  1,401

Pension amounts and disclosures have been based on the report submitted by Aon Solutions Ltd.

The plan exposes the Company to normal risks associated with defined benefit pension plans such as investment, interest,

longevity and salary risks.

Investment risk (where the plan is funded): The plan liability is calculated using a discount rate determined by reference to

government bond yields; if the return on plan assets is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit and if it is higher, it will create

a plan surplus.